struction costs. The sensitivity of the product value to coal price

and capital is illustrated in Figure 6.18 for the 2.0 ratio syngas.

The more extensive discussion of costs in the section on methanol

is also relevant here. For some comparisons with costs related to gas

and oil based facilities, refer to Section 2.

5. Hydrogen from Coal (Module 22)

The analysis was extended to include cost estimates for production

of hydrogen over the same capacity range as the syngases (SO-800 mil-

lion scfd). This is, of course, a very large scale for hydrogen produc-

tion. Currently a large unit for on-purpose refinery hydrogen

typically produces less than 100 million scfd. Alternatively 100 mil-

lion scfd could be used to produce some 1,350 metric tons per day of

ammonia. The size of facilities being envisaged for synfuels manufac-

ture by direct coal liquefaction is often of the order of 50,000 bar-

rels per day, and would typically require some 200-300 million scfd of

hydrogen. The product values estimated below thus represent the lower

234

Figure 6.18

SENSITIVITY OF SYNGAS PRODUCT

Value to Capital Investment and Coal Price

Texaco Gasifiers

U.S. Gulf Coast, Mid-1981

805 Million scfd Syngas
H2/CO = 2.0

320 320
I”’ ‘I’ I”’ ‘I’ I ‘I I ‘I

, ,

300- 300-

280- 280-

260- 260-

240- 240-

220 220 I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
-25% -25% Base Base +25% +25%

CAPITAL INVESTMENT

240

220

I

I I I I I I I I I

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70

COAL PRICE, $/metric tan

235

limits of the cost of hydrogen produced on a very large scale from

coal.

To estimate screening level costs we modified the base-case meth-

anol syngas design to include a low temperature shift stage following

the high temperature shift. All of the raw gas is shifted and the COS

hydrolysis section is eliminated entirely. An optimisation of the

steam balance was not attempted. A methanation stage was added after

acid gas removal to reduce the CO below 10 ppmv. The acid gas removal

section costs ware scaled simply on the basis of flow rates. Selective